

Home > Press Releases

Press Releases

Ex-associate director of investment bank charged with \$1.5m bribery

2017-3-29

A former associate director of a foreign investment bank has been charged by the ICAC today (March 29) with conspiracy for him to accept bribes of about \$1.5 million in total for managing the investment portfolio of a client with the bank.

Tu Bing, 39, former associate director of UBS AG Hong Kong Branch (UBS Hong Kong Branch), faces one count of conspiracy for an agent to accept advantages, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance, and Section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance.

The defendant will appear in the Eastern Magistracy on Friday (March 31) for transfer to the District Court for plea.

At the material time, the defendant was an associate director of Global Wealth Management and Business Banking of UBS Hong Kong Branch. He was responsible for managing investment portfolios of clients.

The charge alleges that between May 1, 2007 and November 10, 2008, the defendant conspired together with a client for the former to, without lawful authority or reasonable excuse, accept bribes as rewards for managing the client's investment portfolio with UBS Hong Kong Branch.

The bribes allegedly accepted by the defendant, which were at a rate of 20 per cent of the gross investment gains made by him when he managed the investment account of the client held with UBS Hong Kong Branch, were said to amount to about \$1.5 million.

UBS Hong Kong Branch has rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The defendant has been released on ICAC bail, pending his court appearance on Friday. Back to Index

1 of 1 29-Mar-2017 20:10



<u>主頁</u> > 新聞公佈

新聞公佈

廉署起訴投資銀行前副董事涉嫌串謀收賄一百五十萬元

2017年3月29日

廉政公署今日(三月二十九日)落案起訴一名外國投資銀行前副董事, 控告他涉嫌串謀使自己收受共約一百五十萬元賄款, 以管理一名客戶在該銀行的投資組合。

涂冰,三十九歲,瑞士銀行香港分行(瑞銀香港)前副董事,被控一項串謀使代理人接受利益罪名,違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)條及《刑事罪行條例》第159A條。

被告將於星期五(三月三十一日)在東區裁判法院應訊,以待案件轉介區域法院答辯。

被告於案發時是瑞銀香港全球財富管理及商業銀行業務副董事,負責管理客戶的投資組合。

控罪指被告涉嫌於二○○七年五月一日至二○○八年十一月十日期間, 與一名客戶串謀使被告在無合 法權限或合理辯解下接受賄款, 作為管理該客戶在瑞銀香港的投資組合的報酬。

被告涉嫌收受的賄款是以他在管理該客戶持有的瑞銀香港投資帳戶過程中,經他賺取的總投資收益按百分之二十比率作計算。有關賄款據報達到約一百五十萬元。

瑞銀香港在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

被告已獲廉署准予保釋,以待星期五應訊。 <u>返回目錄</u>

1 of 1 29-Mar-2017 20:11

Registration record since 01/04/2003

TU, BING (AC8129)



Registered Institution	Regulated Activity(ies)	Effective Period	Role
UBS AG	Type 1: dealing in securities	11/01/2006 - 14/11/2008	Relevant Individual